

No. 02-1674 et al.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL ET AL.,  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

—v.—

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ET AL.,  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,  
FORMER LEADERS OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.**

---

ERIC M. LIEBERMAN  
ROGER BEARDEN  
GREGORY SILBERT  
Rabinowitz, Boudin, Standard,  
Krinsky & Lieberman, P.C.  
740 Broadway, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10003-9518  
(212) 254-1111

NORMAN DORSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stokes Professor of Law  
New York University School of Law  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 998-6233

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF POSITION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Appellants’ Facial Challenge to BCRA Must Be Rejected Because BCRA’s Scope Is Precisely and Narrowly Tailored and Cannot Be Deemed “Substantially Overbroad” .....	4
A. The Primary Definition of Electioneering Communications Is Facially Valid .....	7
B. The Fall-back Definition of “Electioneering Communication” Is Facially Valid .....	13
II. EXPRESS ADVOCACY IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL CEILING .....	14
III. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AND PROHIBITIONS ON CORPORATE AND LABOR UNION FUNDING OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNI- CATIONS SERVE IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS .....	21

	PAGE
A. BCRA’s Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional.....	22
B. BCRA’s Restriction of Corporation and Labor Union Funding of Electioneering Communications Is Constitutional.....	25
C. The Exception for MCFL Corporations Is Preserved by BCRA.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	20, 26
<i>Board of Trustees, State Univ. of New York</i> <i>v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ...	6, 8, 9
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	6, 10
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign</i> <i>Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	8, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 US 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	10, 13
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign</i> <i>Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ....	9
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities</i> <i>Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	22
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	10
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	11, 20, 25, 26

	PAGE
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	8, 27, 28
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	20
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	17
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	13
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	8
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. U.S.</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	26
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	11
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	10
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	14

	PAGE
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	17
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)...	8
<i>United States v. United Auto Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	26, 27
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 1291 (2003).....	6, 9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley R.R. v. Jackson Vinegar</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912) .....	7

### **Statutes and Regulations**

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 65190, 65203-04 (October 24, 2002).....	28
Federal Election Campaign Act, Pub. L. No. 93-443 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A).....	5, 17

**Other Authorities**

L. Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money</i> (National Home Library Foundation ed. 1933) .....	23
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991) .....	12
